

Caldwell County Commission

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, December 05, 2023

1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Dale Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 A.M.

2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott – absent Also Present – Jamy Aubrey, Clerk

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the November 28, 2023 meeting minutes. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Hibler-yes; Commissioner Akey-yes. The motion passed.

5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners met with Jeff Campbell and Melissa Poje with Road & Bridge. They discussed old highway 36. Jeff reported that Spectra was putting in fiber by Tri-County. He also stated that their MAC truck was in the shop to repair a seal in the rear end.

Mark Merrill, Emergency Management Director met with commissioners to report that he had cleaned out the Planning & Zoning Office. He also reported that the Cameron CERT team is combining with the Caldwell County CERT team. The storm shelters being installed in the county was also discussed.

Commissioners met with members of the MU Extension Office of Caldwell County: Chelsea Corkins, Cheryl Corbin, Teresa Fordyce, Manoj Chhetri, and Sasha Krammer Seib. They presented their 2024 budget and discussed what their office had to offer citizens in the county.

Commissioners met with Todd Joe of John Joe Insurance to discuss health insurance benefits for county employees.

Terry Rumery met with commissioners to discuss Economic Development for the county.

Commissioners signed court order number 2023-12-05 to transfer funds from General Revenue to LEST

ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 12:15 p.m.

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

Rex Hibler, Western Commissioner

Jonathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner

